

No. 18-726

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA H. LAMONE, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

O. JOHN BENISEK, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SENATOR SHELDON WHITEHOUSE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Kathryn Cahoy
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 632-4700

Mark W. Mosier
Counsel of Record
Ryan Mowery
Kathleen Choi
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
mmosier@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Partisan Gerrymandering Has Become A Tool For Powerful Interests To Distort The Democratic Process.....	5
A. <i>Vieth</i> Opened The Door To Extreme Partisan Gerrymandering.....	6
B. Dark Money Fuels Partisan Gerrymandering On Both Sides Of The Aisle.....	12
C. Partisan Gerrymandering Produces Uncompetitive And Unrepresentative Districts That Have A Corrosive Effect On Our Democracy.....	17
II. The Court Should Curb The Rise Of Partisan Gerrymandering By Affirming The District Court Decisions.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	24
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	3, 23
<i>Comm. for a Fair and Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	11
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	26
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> ,412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	23
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	1, 18
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	26
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 181 A.3d 1083 (Pa. 2018)	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	27
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	22
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	26

<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	8

Other Authorities

About, America Votes, https://americavotes.org/about/	15
Bill Allison & Sarah Harkins, Sunlight Found., <i>Fixed Fortunes: Biggest Corporate Political Interests Spend Billions, Get Trillions</i> (Nov. 17, 2014)	17
<i>Americans Across Party Lines Oppose Common Gerrymandering Practices</i> , The Harris Poll (Nov. 7, 2013)	20
Emily Bazelon, <i>The New Front in the Ger- rymandering Wars: Democracy vs. Math</i> , N.Y. Times Mag. (Aug. 29, 2017)	3, 12, 21
Michael Beckel, <i>Secret Donors Fuel Democratic Political Powerhouse</i> , Ctr. for Pub. Integrity (Nov. 18, 2015)	16
Richard Berman, <i>The Democrats' Dark Money Hypocrisy</i> , The Hill (May 5, 2016 9:00 AM ET)	15, 16

Nathan S. Catanese, Note, <i>Gerrymandered Gridlock: Addressing the Hazardous Impact of Partisan Redistricting</i> , 28 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 323, 329 (2014).....	9, 12
Laurence Cockroft & Anne-Christine Wegener, <i>Unmasked</i> (2017)	17
Betsy Cooper, et al., PRRI, <i>The Divide Over America’s Future: 1950 or 2050? Findings From the 2016 American Values Survey</i> (Oct. 25, 2016)	19
Fred Dews, <i>A Primer on Gerrymandering and Political Polarization</i> , Brookings (July 6, 2017)	19, 21
Martin Gilens & Benjamin I. Page, <i>Test- ing Theories of American Politics: Elites, Interest Groups, and Average Citizens</i> , 12 Perspectives on Politics 564, 575 (Sept. 2014)	20
Matea Gold, <i>Wealthy Donors on Left Launch New Plan to Wrest Back Control in the States</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 12, 2015)	16
J. Gerald Hebert, et al., A.B.A., <i>The Re- alist’s Guide to Redistricting: Avoid- ing the Legal Pitfalls</i> (2d ed. 2010)	4
Andrew Jackson, <i>Veto Message Regarding the Bank of the United States</i> (July 10, 1832)	6

Brian Klaas, <i>The Despot's Accomplice: How the West is Aiding and Abetting the Decline of Democracy</i> (2017).....	19, 21
Chisun Lee, et al., Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Secret Spending in the States</i> 3 (June 26, 2016)	16
Niccolo Machiavelli, <i>The Prince</i> (1513)	5
Jane Mayer, <i>Dark Money: The Hidden History of the Billionaires Behind the Rise of the Radical Right</i> (2016).....	12
Anthony J. McGann, et al., <i>Gerrymandering in America: The House of Representatives, the Supreme Court, and the Future of Popular Sovereignty</i> 5 (2016).....	7, 8, 9
Stephen Ohlemacher, <i>GOP Gerrymandering Creates Uphill Fight for Dems in the House</i> , PBS NewsHour (Mar. 31, 2014)	10
Peter Overby, NPR News Investigations, <i>From Social Welfare Groups, a River of Political Influence</i> (Nov. 5, 2013 5:00 AM ET).....	14
Olga Pierce, et al., <i>How Dark Money Helped Republicans Hold the House and Hurt Voters</i>	13, 15

President Ronald Reagan, <i>Election Eve Address: A Vision for America</i> (Nov. 3, 1980)	21
The Redistricting Majority Project, <i>2012 REDMAP Summary Report</i> (Jan. 4, 2013)	14
Republican State Leadership Comm., <i>The Redistricting Majority Project</i>	13
Karl Rove, <i>The GOP Targets State Legislatures</i> , Wall St. J. (Mar. 4, 2010 5:01 AM ET)	14
Peter H. Shuck, <i>The Thickest Thicket: Partisan Gerrymandering and Judicial Regulation of Politics</i> , 87 Colum. L. Rev. 1325 (1987)	18
Jeffrey Toobin, <i>Drawing the Line</i> , The New Yorker (Mar. 6, 2006)	18
<i>Views on Power and Influence in Washington</i> , Assoc. Press-NORC Ctr. for Pub. Affairs Research (2017)	19, 20
Sheldon Whitehouse, <i>Captured: The Corporate Infiltration of American Democracy</i> (2017)	3
<i>Why Democrats are Taking Aim at Gerrymandering</i> , The Economist (July 12, 2017)	10
Governor John Winthrop, <i>A Model of Christian Charity</i> (1630).....	21
